
PharmPAC Members  

2010-2011 
RADM Scott Giberson (CPO), IHS 
 

CDR Jeff  Mallette (Chair), BOP 

CDR Peter Diak (Chair Elect), FDA 

CAPT Michael Shiber, BOP 

CAPT Ed Stein, IHS 

CDR Daniel Brum, FDA 

CDR Michael Crockett, BOP 

CDR James Czarzasty, DHS 

CDR Jonathan Dando, IHS 

CDR Jennifer Fan, SAMHSA 

CDR Larry Lim, FDA 

CDR Aaron Middlekauff, DHS 

CDR Timothy Murray, IHS 

CDR  Devvrat Patel, FDA 

CDR Nate Yale, IHS 

LCDR Jefferson Fredy, IHS 

LCDR Cynthia Gunderson, IHS 

LCDR Marisol Martinez, DOD 

LCDR Kristen Maves, IHS 

CDR Vasavi Thomas (Associate)  CDC 

LCDR Fortin Georges (Associate) NIH 

LCDR Carmen Kelly (Associate ) AHRQ 

LCDR Andrei Nabakowski (Associate) OS 

LCDR Yvette Waples (JOAG), FDA 

LCDR Mary Jo Zunic (Exec. Sec.), IHS 

PharmPAC Sections: 
Career Development Section 
(Clinical, Professional Guidance and Retention, and 
Public Health Issues) 

CDR Michael Crockett: mcrockett@bop.gov 

CDR Jonathan Dando: jonathan.dando@ihs.gov 

LCDR Jefferson Fredy: jefferson.fredy@ihs.gov 

Recruitment Section 
(Student programs, Point of Contact Initiative, and 
Placement) 

LCDR Kristen Maves: 
klmaves@southcentralfoundation.com 

CDR Aaron Middlekauff: 
aaron.p.middlekauff@uscg.mil 

CDR James Czarzasty:  
james.czarzasty@uscg.mil 

Administration Section 
(Awards, Membership, Charter, Data Analysis,      
History, Legislation & External Pharmacy Affairs) 

CDR Larry Lim: larry.lim@fda.hhs.gov 

CDR Jennifer Fan: jennifer.fan@samhsa.hhs.gov 

CDR Timothy Murray: timothy.murray@ihs.gov 

Readiness Section 
(Emergency response) 

CDR Nate Yale:  nate.yale@ihs.gov 

CDR Daniel Brum dan.brum@fda.hhs.gov 

Communication Section 
(Web site, Listservs, Event/Meetings, PLANT, and 
Community Interaction) 

LCDR Marisol Martinez: 
marisol.martinez@amedd.army.mil 

LCDR Cynthia Gunderson:   

cynthia.gunderson@ihs.gov 

Pharmacist 
Professional 

Advisory 
Committee 

http://www.usphs.gov/corpslinks/
pharmacy 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PharmPAC Mission: 
 
•    The PharmPAC provides advice 
and consultation to the Surgeon 
General on issues related to both 
the professional practice of phar-
macy, and the personnel activities 
of Civil Service (CS) and Commis-
sioned Corps (CC) pharmacists. 

 
• The Pharm PAC provides similar 
advisory assistance to the Phar-
macy Chief Professional Officer 
(CPO) and, upon request, to the 
Agency/OPDIV and/or program 
Heads of the Public Health Service 
(PHS) and to non-PHS programs 
that routinely use PHS personnel. 

PharmPAC Meetings 
• First Thursday of the Month 

• Time: 1400-1530 (EST) 
• Location: SG’s Conference 

Room, 18th floor, Parklawn 
Bldg. 

• Conference Call: 1-866-912-
2609, Passcode 3285017 

• Open forum after Chief           
Professional Officer report 

• Attendance open to all         
pharmacists and students 

 

 

PharmPAC Membership 
• Full-time CC or CS pharmacist 
• Meet OFRD basic readiness 

standards 

• Maximum 20 members 
• Broad organizational represen-

tation 

• Geographic consideration 
• Gender and minority represen-

tation 

• Diverse professional seniority 
 

 

 

 

PharmPAC Objectives: 

• Identify and facilitate resolution of 
issues of concern 

• Assesses PHS personnel need 

• Develops position papers,              
statistical reports, or guidelines 

• Promotes development and utiliza-
tion of pharmacists 

• Promotes cooperation and communi-
cation 

• Promotes all aspects of Pharmacy 
category throughout OPDIVs 

• Provides liaison among professional 
disciplines and provides advice and 
consultation to the OPDIV Heads, 
SGPAC, CPOs, PAC Chairs, JOAG, 
OCCO/OCCFM 

• Advocates for best practices 

• Facilitates relationships with profes-
sional organizations and academia:  
APhA, ASHP 


